## 502694685 02/25/2014

### PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2741290

ASSIGNMENT
GNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
JUDEDAVID LLC	02/25/2014

### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	DAVID L. J. JENKINS
Street Address:	2525 NE 30TH AVENUE
City:	PORTLAND
State/Country:	OREGON
Postal Code:	97212

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12193656

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Email: IPPROSECUTION@ORRICK.COM

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful.

Correspondent Name: DAVID L. J. JENKINS

Address Line 1: 2525 NE 30TH AVENUE

Address Line 4: PORTLAND, OREGON 97212

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	30013.4001
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DYLAN O. ADAMS
Signature:	/DYLAN O. ADAMS/
Date:	02/25/2014

Total Attachments: 2

source=20140225JenkinsAssignment#page1.tif source=20140225JenkinsAssignment#page2.tif

PATENT 502694685 REEL: 032291 FRAME: 0835

# ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT

WHEREAS, JUDEDAVID LLC, a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Oregon and having its principal place of business at 2525 NE 30th Avenue, Portland OR 97212, (hereinafter referred to as "Assignor") acquired and owns certain rights in an invention for which application for Letters Patent of the United States of America was filed on August 18, 2008, under application No.12/193,656 having the title DIGITAL CONTENT DOWNLOAD INSURANCE; and

WHEREAS, David L. J. Jenkins, an individual residing at 2525 NE 30th Avenue, Portland OR 97212 (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring the exclusive right, title and interest in, to and under said invention and in, to and under any Patent and similar legal protection to be obtained therefor in the United States of America, its territorial possessions and in any and all countries foreign thereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns, transfers and set over unto ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, the full and exclusive right, title and interest to said invention and to all Letters Patent or application or similar legal protection, not only in the United States and its territorial possessions, but in all countries foreign thereto to be obtained for said invention by said application, and to any continuation, division, renewal, substitute or reissue thereof or any legal equivalent thereof in the United States or a foreign country for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted, including all priority rights under the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property; and ASSIGNOR hereby authorize and request the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks and any officials of foreign countries whose duty it is to issue patents or any legal equivalent thereof to issue said patents and equivalents to said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, in accordance with this ASSIGNMENT and

PATENT REEL: 032291 FRAME: 0836

Patent Ref No. 30013.4001

hereby transfers all rights of action, power and benefit belonging to or accruing from the invention including the right to undertake proceedings to recover past and future damages and claim all other relief in respect of any acts of infringement thereof whether such acts shall have been committed before or after the date of this **Assignment**.

ASSIGNOR hereby covenant that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this ASSIGNMENT;

ASSIGNOR further covenant that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR and that ASSIGNOR will testify as to the same in any interference or litigation related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representative any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and said equivalents in the United States or in any foreign country, which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

WITNESS my hand at <u>Portland, Oregon USA</u>
(City & State OR Province & Country)

this 25 day of February, 2014.

avid L. J. Jenkins, for JUDEDAVID LLC

2

PATENT REEL: 032291 FRAME: 0837